
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Steven Fondu (3-1)
Loss: Colton Davis (5-2)
HBP: Billy Greenfield, Rollin Layton, Ted Andrews
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dave Brown First: Jeff Francis Third Base: Barry Chambers 
Start: 1:00   Time: 3:07   Attendance: 447   Weather: Sunny, 75 Degrees
Game notes:
- Andrews faced 2 batters in the 7th.
- Nail faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Western Carolina 2 0 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 8 10 1
Furman 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 4 1 9 12 1

Western Carolina (22-23, 12-8 SoCon / 12-8) -vs- Furman (22-25,
10-7 SoCon / 10-7) 5/7/2016 at Greenville, S.C. (Latham Stadium)

Western Carolina 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Garrett Brown cf 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
Caleb Robinson 3b 4 2 2 1 1 0 0
Bryson Bowman rf 5 2 2 3 0 1 2
Matt Smith 1b 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Danny Bermudez c 3 0 2 1 0 0 3
Kramer Ferrell lf 4 0 0 0 1 2 2
Tristan Baker dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jason Smith ph/dh 3 1 1 1 0 1 1
    Andrew Bullock ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nobu Suzuki 2b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
    Reece Strong ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.D. Long ss 5 0 0 0 0 2 1
Brendan Nail p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colton Davis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 8 10 7 4 6 10

2B: Caleb Robinson (1); Danny Bermudez (1)
HR: Bryson Bowman (1); Jason Smith (1)
SH: Andrew Bullock (1)
SB: Garrett Brown (3); Caleb Robinson (1); Nobu Suzuki (2)
HBP: Garrett Brown (1); Matt Smith (1); Danny Bermudez (2)
E: Nobu Suzuki (1)

Furman 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carter Grote lf 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Jabari Richards rf 4 2 2 0 1 0 2
Jake Crawford 3b 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Sky Overton cf 3 2 2 2 2 0 0
Jordan Simpson dh 3 1 1 1 2 0 0
Sims Griffith 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Landon Kay 2b 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
Deon Sanders 1b 3 2 3 2 1 0 0
Andrew MacLatchie c 4 0 1 0 0 3 0
Matt Towarnicky ss 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Billy Greenfield p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rollin Layton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ted Andrews p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Dvorak p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Steven Fondu p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 9 12 9 6 5 5

2B: Carter Grote (1); Deon Sanders (1)
HR: Sky Overton (1); Deon Sanders (1)
SH: Jake Crawford (1); Matt Towarnicky (1)
SF: Carter Grote (1)
CS: Sky Overton (1)
E: Sky Overton (1)

Western Carolina IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brendan Nail 7.0 8 5 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 25 30 7 9 98
Colton Davis (L, 5-2) 1.1 4 4 4 3 2 0 0 0 1 7 11 0 2 37
Totals 12 9 9 6 5 0 0 0 1 32 41 7 11 135

Furman IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Billy Greenfield 4.0 5 5 5 1 4 0 0 1 0 17 19 5 3 76
Rollin Layton 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 0 2 15
Ted Andrews 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 5 7 1 1 22
Will Dvorak 1.2 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 6 8 2 2 27
Steven Fondu (W, 3-1) 1.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 2 2 20
Totals 10 8 8 4 6 0 1 4 0 36 45 10 10 160



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Western Carolina - Top of 1st WCU FUR
Brown walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Brown stole second. 0 0
Robinson doubled down the rf line, RBI (1-2 KKBF); Brown scored. 1 0
Bowman struck out looking (2-2 KFFFFFBFBFK); Robinson stole third. 1 0
Mt. Smith grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2 SBS); Robinson scored. 2 0
Bermudez hit by pitch (1-2 KBKFF). 2 0
Ferrell struck out looking (0-2 FFFK). 2 0

Furman - Top of 1st WCU FUR
Grote grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 0
Richards walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
Crawford grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-1 FB); Richards out on the play. 2 0

Western Carolina - Top of 2nd WCU FUR
Ja. Smith pinch hit for Baker. 2 0
Ja. Smith struck out looking (1-2 KBFFK). 2 0
Suzuki lined out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 0
Long grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 0

Furman - Top of 2nd WCU FUR
Overton singled through the right side (1-1 BK). 2 0
Overton out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 0
Simpson grounded out to ss (3-2 BBFBK). 2 0
S. Griffith grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBF). 2 0

Western Carolina - Top of 3rd WCU FUR
Brown singled to shortstop (1-1 BF). 2 0
Brown stole second. 2 0
Robinson popped up to 2b (2-1 BKB). 2 0
Bowman singled up the middle, RBI (2-1 BBK); Brown scored. 3 0
Mt. Smith popped up to 3b (2-0 BB). 3 0
Bermudez doubled to left center, RBI (1-1 KB); Bowman scored. 4 0
Ferrell popped up to 2b (2-2 BKFB). 4 0

Furman - Top of 3rd WCU FUR
Sanders walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 0
MacLatchie singled to left field (1-2 KBK); Sanders advanced to second. 4 0
Towarnicky grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); MacLatchie advanced to second; Sanders advanced to
third. 4 0
Grote flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-2 KBF); Sanders scored. 4 1
Richards flied out to cf (0-0). 4 1

Western Carolina - Top of 4th WCU FUR
Ja. Smith to dh. 4 1
Ja. Smith homered down the lf line, RBI (0-1 K). 5 1
Suzuki lined out to ss (1-1 BF). 5 1
Long struck out swinging (2-2 BKFFBS). 5 1
Brown grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 1



Furman - Top of 4th WCU FUR
Crawford grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFB). 5 1
Overton grounded out to 2b (0-0). 5 1
Simpson walked (3-1 FBBBB). 5 1
S. Griffith flied out to rf (1-2 BFK). 5 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Western Carolina - Top of 5th WCU FUR
Layton to p for Greenfield. 5 1
Robinson singled to left field (2-0 BB). 5 1
Bowman homered to left field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Robinson scored. 7 1
Mt. Smith singled to center field (3-1 BSBB). 7 1
Bermudez hit by pitch (0-0); Mt. Smith advanced to second. 7 1
Ferrell grounded into double play 3b to 1b (0-0); Bermudez advanced to second; Mt. Smith out on the play. 7 1
Ja. Smith grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 7 1

Furman - Top of 5th WCU FUR
Sanders singled to left field (2-2 KBSFB). 7 1
MacLatchie struck out swinging (1-2 BKKFS). 7 1
Towarnicky struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 7 1
Grote reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Sanders out at second ss to 2b. 7 1

Western Carolina - Top of 6th WCU FUR
Andrews to p for Layton. 7 1
Suzuki singled to center field (0-0). 7 1
Long struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 7 1
Suzuki stole second. 7 1
Brown hit by pitch (1-0 B). 7 1
Brown stole second; Suzuki stole third. 7 1
Robinson lined out to rf (2-1 BFB). 7 1
Bowman grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 7 1

Furman - Top of 6th WCU FUR
Richards singled to second base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 2b (0-0). 7 1
Crawford flied out to cf to right center (0-1 F); Richards advanced to third. 7 1
Overton homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Richards scored. 7 3
Simpson flied out to cf to left center (1-2 KFB). 7 3
S. Griffith grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 7 3

Western Carolina - Top of 7th WCU FUR
Mt. Smith hit by pitch (1-2 KBF). 7 3
Bermudez singled through the left side (3-2 KBBFB); Mt. Smith advanced to third. 7 3
Bermudez advanced to second on a balk; Mt. Smith scored on a balk. 8 3
Dvorak to p for Andrews. 8 3
Ferrell struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 8 3
Bullock pinch hit for Ja. Smith. 8 3
Bullock grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKK); Bermudez advanced to third. 8 3
Suzuki grounded out to ss (0-0). 8 3

Furman - Top of 7th WCU FUR
Sanders homered to left field, RBI (3-2 BKFBB). 8 4
MacLatchie struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 8 4
Towarnicky flied out to rf (1-2 FSB). 8 4
Grote doubled down the lf line (0-1 K). 8 4
Richards flied out to lf (0-1 S). 8 4



Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Western Carolina - Top of 8th WCU FUR
Kay to 2b for S. Griffith. 8 4
Long flied out to lf (2-1 KBB). 8 4
Brown flied out to lf (1-2 FFB). 8 4
Robinson walked (3-0 BBBB). 8 4
Bowman reached on a fielding error by cf, advanced to second (0-0); Robinson advanced to third. 8 4
Mt. Smith walked (3-0 BBBB). 8 4
No play. 8 4
Fondu to p for Dvorak. 8 4
No play. 8 4
Bermudez fouled out to 3b (2-2 BKBK). 8 4

Furman - Top of 8th WCU FUR
Crawford singled to right center (0-0). 8 4
Davis to p for Nail. 8 4
Overton walked (3-2 BBSBKFB); Crawford advanced to second. 8 4
Simpson walked (3-1 KBBBB); Overton advanced to second; Crawford advanced to third. 8 4
Kay singled to right center, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Simpson advanced to third; Overton scored; Crawford scored. 8 6
Sanders doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-1 BS); Kay advanced to third; Simpson scored. 8 7
MacLatchie struck out looking (2-2 KBKBK). 8 7
Towarnicky grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-0); Sanders advanced to third; Kay scored. 8 8
Grote struck out looking (2-2 KBFBK). 8 8

Western Carolina - Top of 9th WCU FUR
Ferrell walked (3-2 KBBBSFB). 8 8
Bullock grounded out to 1b unassisted, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Ferrell advanced to second. 8 8
R. Strong pinch hit for Suzuki. 8 8
R. Strong flied out to cf to left center (2-2 KBKB); Ferrell advanced to third. 8 8
Long grounded out to ss (0-0). 8 8

Furman - Top of 9th WCU FUR
R. Strong to 2b. 8 8
Richards singled to left center (0-0). 8 8
Crawford grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Richards advanced to second. 8 8
Overton intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 8 8
Simpson singled down the lf line, RBI (1-0 B); Overton advanced to second; Richards scored. 8 9


